AGROFOR International Journal, Vol. 5, Issue No. 3, 2020
80
Original Scientific paper
10.7251/AGRENG2003080T
UDC 636.034.2
PRE-TREATMENT AND INVESTIGATION OF WHEAT STRAW
AND HEMP SHIVES FOR BINDER-LESS FIBREBOARD
PRODUCTION

shives raw materials. The percentage content of fibre and shives for Futura was
33:62, for Finola and Uso 15:80, respectively. Only hemp shives with a maximum
AGROFOR International Journal, Vol. 5, Issue No. 3, 2020
82
of 2% of residual fibre content were used for further investigation. Wheat straw
was delivered from a farmer in Limbaži district. All raw materials were crushed in
a knife mill through a sieve with openings of Ø10 mm removing the fraction of ≤
0.5 mm because of high ash content (up to 55% in the case of Futura 75).
The crushed raw materials were pre-treated in a steam explosion (SE) device with
0.5 l batch reactor at a temperature range of 200–240℃. The severity factor (R0)
combining temperature, T, and reaction time, t (R0 = t*exp[(T-100)/14.75]) was
chosen to express the SE process. The selected experimental design of SE process
is shown in Table 1.
Table 1. Experimental design of raw materials for SE process.
Sample T, 0C p, bar t, min logR0
SE200/1 200 15 1 2.94
SE200/3 200 15 3 3.42
SE220/2 220 23 2 3.83
SE240/1 240 33 1 4.12
SE240/3 240 33 3 4.60
The raw and pre-treated materials were characterized by detected chemical
components (NREL/TP-510-42618 and NREL-TP-510-42622) and thermal
analysis in terms of differential scanning calorimetry (DSC, heating rate 10℃ min-1
up to 500℃) and thermogravimetry (TG, heating rate 10℃ min-1 up to 800℃).